

CASE NO. 23-2293

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

OPEN JUSTICE BALTIMORE, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BALTIMORE CITY LAW DEPARTMENT, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
NORTHERN DIVISION**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jennifer Safstrom
First Amendment Clinic
Vanderbilt Law School
131 21st Ave South
Nashville, TN 37203
Phone: (615) 322-4964
jennifer.safstrom@vanderbilt.edu

Matthew Zernhelt
Baltimore Action Legal Team
1014 West 36 Street #135
Baltimore, MD 21211
Phone: (443) 690-0870
mzernhelt@baltimoreactionlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs’ allegations are sufficient to state a claim for retaliation and survive a motion to dismiss.	3
A. Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged a causal link between the exercise of their First Amendment rights and Defendants’ conduct.	4
B. Defendants mischaracterize the harm alleged.	7
II. The Court erred in failing to credit Plaintiffs’ factual assertions alleging viewpoint and content discrimination.	9
III. Plaintiffs have adequately pled municipal liability under <i>Monell</i>	16
A. Plaintiffs’ claims are sufficient to satisfy the pleading standard.	16
B. Plaintiffs allege sufficient facts to satisfy the legal standard.	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	3
<i>ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. City of Buena Vista, Va.</i> , 917 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>ACLU of Md. v. Wicomico Cnty., Md.</i> , 999 F.2d 780 (4th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Bd. of the Cnty. Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	17
<i>Bhattacharya v. Murray</i> , 515 F.Supp.3d 436 (W.D. Va. 2021)	5
<i>Borkowski v. Balt. Cnty.</i> , 583 F.Supp.3d 687 (D. Md. 2021)	5
<i>Bosiger v. U.S. Airways</i> , 510 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	5
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	4
<i>Carter v. Morris</i> , 164 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 1999)	16, 17
<i>Chen v. Mayor</i> , L–09–47, 2009 WL 2487078 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2009)	19, 20
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of S.C. v. Anderson Sch. Dist. Five</i> , 470 F.3d 1062 (4th Cir. 2006)	12

<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	21
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019)	10, 11, 12
<i>Hall v. Putnam Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 637 F. Supp. 3d 381 (S.D.W. Va. 2022)	9
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 588 U.S. 388 (2019).....	2
<i>Jackson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 902 (6th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	20
<i>Johnson v. Balt. Police Dep't</i> , 452 F. Supp. 3d 283 (D. Md. 2020)	18
<i>Jordan by Jordan v. Jackson</i> , 15 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Kopf v. Wing</i> , 942 F.2d 265 (4th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Lytle v. Doyle</i> , 326 F.3d 463 (4th Cir. 2003)	16
<i>Martin v. Duffy</i> , 858 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>McDowell v. Grimes</i> , GLR-17-3200, 2018 WL 3756727 (D. Md. Aug. 7, 2018)	17

<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 587 U.S. 391 (2019)	4
<i>Occupy Columbia v. Haley</i> , 738 F.3d 107 (4th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Owens v. Balt. City State’s Attys. Off.</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014)	17, 19
<i>Resendiz v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 72 F.4th 623 (4th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	10
<i>Ridpath v. Bd. of Governors Marshall Univ.</i> , 447 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2006)	4, 6
<i>Robinson v. City of Mount Rainier</i> , GJH-20-2246, 2021 WL 1222900 (D. Md. Mar. 31, 2021)	11
<i>Smith v. Aita</i> , CCB-14-3487, 2016 WL 3693713 (D. Md. July 12, 2016)	22
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F.2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987)	18, 19, 20
<i>Suarez Corp. Indus. v. McGraw</i> , 202 F.3d 676 (4th Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	2, 4, 5, 15
<i>Trulock v. Freeh</i> , 275 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)	3, 6
<i>Wang v. City of Rockville</i> , GJH-17-2131, 2019 WL 1331400 (D. Md. Mar. 22, 2019)	12
<i>Washington v. Balt. Police Dep’t</i> , 457 F.Supp.3d 520 (D. Md. 2020)	19

Windom v. Harshbarger,
396 F.Supp.3d 675 (N.D.W. Va. 2019) 16

Young v. City of Balt.,
GLR-16-1321, 2017 WL 713860 (D. Md. Feb. 23, 2017) 21

Statutes

Md. Code, Gen. Prov., § 4-10110, 21

Md. Code, Gen. Prov., § 4-104 20

Md. Code, Gen. Prov., § 4-201 21

Md. Code, Gen. Prov., § 4-206 21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 6, 7, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 6, 7
